Company elected to revise its previously issued consolidated financial statements to correct for these misstatements. The revision to the accompanying
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), and condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows and related disclosures in Note 3 - Balance Sheet Components and Note 13 – Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Common
Stockholders are detailed in the tables below. As of December 31, 2021, accumulated deficit was understated by $4.3 million, and as such, previously
reported stockholders’ equity of $302.3 million was revised to $298.0 million. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, net income was overstated
$0.2 million. As of March 31, 2023, accumulated deficit was overstated $4.7 million, and as such, previously reported stockholders’ equity of
$147.7 million was revised to $152.4 million. There were no other changes to the consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity that have not otherwise
been reflected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) as detailed in the
tables below.

As of December 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $ 116,430  $ (6,774) $ 109,656
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 26,698  $ 950  $ 27,648
Total current assets $ 789,099  $ (5,824) $ 783,275
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,008,907  $ (5,824) $ 1,003,083
Accounts payable $ 30,335  $ (1,868) $ 28,467
Income tax payable $ 962  $ 467  $ 1,429
Total current liabilities $ 73,115  $ (1,401) $ 71,714
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 837,431  $ (1,401) $ 836,030
Accumulated deficit $ (374,328) $ (4,423) $ (378,751)
Total stockholders' equity $ 171,476  $ (4,423) $ 167,053
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,008,907  $ (5,824) $ 1,003,083

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in thousands,
except per share amounts) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 31,882  $ 1,614  $ 33,496
Gross profit $ 71,654  $ (1,614) $ 70,040
Loss from operations $ (3,413) $ (1,614) $ (5,027)
Income before provision for income taxes $ 8,007  $ (1,614) $ 6,393
Net income $ 7,931  $ (1,614) $ 6,317
Comprehensive income $ 4,244  $ (1,614) $ 2,630
Net income per share - Basic $ 0.05  $ (0.01) $ 0.04
Net loss per share - Diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ (0.06)

18

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in thousands,
except per share amounts) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 55,360  $ 2,666  $ 58,026
Gross profit $ 123,591  $ (2,666) $ 120,925
Loss from operations $ (16,374) $ (2,666) $ (19,040)
Income before provision for income taxes $ 43,129  $ (2,666) $ 40,463
Net income $ 40,438  $ (2,666) $ 37,772
Comprehensive income $ 36,606  $ (2,666) $ 33,940
Net income per share - Basic $ 0.27  $ (0.02) $ 0.25
Net loss per share - Diluted $ (0.18) $ (0.01) $ (0.19)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 40,438  $ (2,666) $ 37,772
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories $ (41,262) $ 2,666  $ (38,596)

19

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2023 (“the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q”) contains “forward looking
statements” within the meaning of the “safe harbor” provisions of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When used in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the words “estimates,” “projected,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “intends,” “believes,” “seeks,” “may,”
“will,” “should,” “future,” “propose” and variations of these words or similar expressions (or the negative versions of such words or expressions) are

[…]

During the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company did not issue any shares of its Class A Common Stock or other equity securities that were not
registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Purchase of Equity Securities by Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers

During the three months ended June 30, 2023, no purchases of the Company’s equity securities were made by the Company or any affiliated purchasers.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not Applicable.

31

Item 5. Other Information.

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, during the six months ended June
30, 2023, the Company identified prior period misstatements related to the elimination of intercompany balances and right of return assets. Although the
Company concluded that these misstatements were not material, either individually or in the aggregate, the Company elected to revise its previously issued
consolidated financial statements on a prospective basis to correct for these misstatements as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2021
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in thousands, except
per share amounts) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 78,259  $ 3,289  $ 81,548
Gross profit $ 181,827  $ (3,289) $ 178,538
Loss from operations $ (36,639) $ (3,289) $ (39,928)
Loss before provision for income taxes $ (377,350) $ (3,289) $ (380,639)
Income tax benefit $ (2,242) $ 367  $ (1,875)
Net loss $ (375,108) $ (3,656) $ (378,764)
Comprehensive loss $ (376,607) $ (3,656) $ (380,263)
Net loss per share - Basic $ (3.67) $ (0.04) $ (3.71)
Net loss per share - Diluted $ (3.67) $ (0.04) $ (3.71)

Year Ended December 31, 2021
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (375,108) $ (3,656) $ (378,764)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories $ (9,443) $ 3,289  $ (6,154)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (5,434) 367  $ (5,067)

As of September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $ 101,706  $ (6,774) $ 94,932
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 21,830  $ (367) $ 21,463
Total current assets $ 892,432  $ (7,141) $ 885,291
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,104,795  $ (7,141) $ 1,097,654
Accumulated deficit $ (378,143) $ (7,141) $ (385,284)
Total stockholders' equity $ 257,909  $ (7,141) $ 250,768
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,104,795  $ (7,141) $ 1,097,654

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in
thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 27,217  $ 212  $ 27,429
Gross profit $ 61,575  $ (212) $ 61,363
Loss from operations $ (4,141) $ (212) $ (4,353)
Loss before provision for income taxes $ (690) $ (212) $ (902)
Net income (loss) $ 131  $ (212) $ (81)
Comprehensive loss $ (1,505) $ (212) $ (1,717)

32

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in
thousands, except per share amounts) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 82,577  $ 2,878  $ 85,455
Gross profit $ 185,166  $ (2,878) $ 182,288
Loss from operations $ (20,515) $ (2,878) $ (23,393)
Income before provision for income taxes $ 42,439  $ (2,878) $ 39,561
Net income $ 40,569  $ (2,878) $ 37,691
Comprehensive income $ 35,101  $ (2,878) $ 32,223
Net income per share - Basic $ 0.27  $ (0.02) $ 0.25
Net loss per share - Diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.02) $ (0.22)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 40,569  $ (2,878) $ 37,691
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories $ (69,340) $ 2,878  $ (66,462)

As of December 31, 2022
Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $ 116,430  $ (6,774) $ 109,656
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 26,698  $ 950  $ 27,648
Total current assets $ 789,099  $ (5,824) $ 783,275
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,008,907  $ (5,824) $ 1,003,083
Accounts payable $ 30,335  $ (1,868) $ 28,467
Income tax payable $ 962  $ 467  $ 1,429
Total current liabilities $ 73,115  $ (1,401) $ 71,714
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 837,431  $ (1,401) $ 836,030
Accumulated deficit $ (374,328) $ (4,423) $ (378,751)
Total stockholders' equity $ 171,476  $ (4,423) $ 167,053
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,008,907  $ (5,824) $ 1,003,083

Year Ended December 31, 2022
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales $ 115,536  $ 1,561  $ 117,097
Gross profit $ 250,340  $ (1,561) $ 248,779
Loss from operations $ (24,280) $ (1,561) $ (25,841)
Foreign currency transaction loss, net $ 3,164  $ (1,868) $ 1,296
Income before provision for income taxes $ 45,032  $ 307  $ 45,339
Income tax expense $ 648  $ 467  $ 1,115
Net income $ 44,384  $ (160) $ 44,224
Comprehensive income $ 41,111  $ (160) $ 40,951

33

Year Ended December 31, 2022
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 44,384  $ (160) $ 44,224
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (16,401) $ (1,317) $ (17,718)
Inventories $ (82,097) $ 2,878  $ (79,219)
Accounts payable $ 1,606  $ (1,868) $ (262)
Income taxes payable $ 198  $ 467  $ 665

As of March 31, 2023
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $ 122,081  $ (1,866) $ 120,215
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 21,749  $ 2,439  $ 24,188
Total current assets $ 748,532  $ 573  $ 749,105
TOTAL ASSETS $ 994,953  $ 573  $ 995,526
Accounts payable $ 34,330  $ (4,638) $ 29,692
Income tax payable $ 1,219  $ 467  $ 1,686
Total current liabilities $ 72,330  $ (4,171) $ 68,159
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 847,289  $ (4,171) $ 843,118
Accumulated deficit $ (403,754) $ 4,744  $ (399,010)
Total stockholders' equity $ 147,664  $ 4,744  $ 152,408
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 994,953  $ 573  $ 995,526

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in
thousands, except per share amounts) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Foreign currency transaction loss (gain), net $ 877  $ (2,026) $ (1,149)
Loss before provision for income taxes $ (25,947) $ 2,026  $ (23,921)
Net loss $ (22,285) $ 2,026  $ (20,259)
Comprehensive loss $ (21,397) $ 2,026  $ (19,371)
Net loss per share - Basic (0.17) 0.02  (0.15)
Net loss per share - Diluted (0.17) 0.02  (0.15)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (22,285) $ 2,026  $ (20,259)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from operating activities:

Other, net $ 1,511  $ (2,026) $ (515)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses, other current assets, and income tax receivable $ (203) $ (1,122) $ (1,325)
Inventories $ (15,771) $ 1,866  $ (13,905)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and income tax payable $ (3,085) $ (744) $ (3,829)

34

Item 6. Exhibits

The following exhibits are filed as part of, or incorporated by reference into, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
EXHIBIT INDEX

No. Description of Exhibit Form File No. Exhibit Filing Date
Filed

Herewith

2.1

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December
8, 2020, by and among Vesper Healthcare Acquisition
Corp., Hydrate Merger Sub I, Inc., Hydrate Merger
Sub II, LLC, LCP Edge Intermediate, Inc. and LCP
Edge Holdco, LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders’ Representative 8-K 001-39565 2.1 December 9, 2020

3.1
Second Amended and Restated Certificate of
Incorporation of The Beauty Health Company 8-K 001-39565 3.1 May 10, 2021